

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC13-2336
DCA No. 3D11-3094

GARY DEBAUN,
Petitioner,
vs.
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

JOANNE DIEZ
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 276110

RICHARD L. POLIN
Florida Bar No. 0230987
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii-viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT:

I. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ERR IN ITS ANALYSIS OF THE DEFINITION OF “SEXUAL INTERCOURSE” FOUND IN FLORIDA STATUTE § 384.24(2)7

A. The issue before this Court is a question of law: the meaning of a statute's text....7

B. Because the statute is unambiguous, the Third District did not err in consulting a dictionary, as dictionaries contain the plain and ordinary meaning of words...8

C. The Third District did not "judicially amend" § 384.24(2), when it interpreted the statute consistent with the requirement that statutes must be read as a whole to give meaning to the entire statute and ensure legislative intent is respected...11

(1) Petitioner's interpretation is inconsistent with the language in the paragraph at issue.....12

(2) Petitioner's limiting interpretation of the statute as criminalizing certain sex acts is inconsistent with the express public health purpose of Chapter 384.....14

II. BECAUSE THE STATUTE IS UNAMBIGUOUS AND ITS PLAIN MEANING IS ACCESSIBLE AND CLEAR, A NARROWING INTERPRETATION PURUSANT TO THE RULE OF LENITY IS UNNECESSARY.....20

III. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT USURP THE ROLE OF THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE IN REGARD TO ITS ANALYSIS OF § 384.24(2).....24

IV. PETITIONER'S RESORT TO AUTHORITY CONSTRUING OTHER STATUTES IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE STATUTE BEFORE THIS COURT IS CLEAR AND REQUIRES NO FURTHER CONSTRUCITON....26

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE..... 34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FLORIDA STATE CASES

American Bakeries Co. v. Haines City,
131 Fla. 790 (Fla. 1938).....19

Anderson v. State,
87 So.3d 774 (Fla. 2012)..... 7

Bautista v. State,
863 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)7

Davila v. State,
75 So.3d 192 (Fla. 2011).....24

Denmark v. State,
538 So.2d 68 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)24

Ellsworth v. State,
89 So.3d 1076 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2012)22

<i>Florida Department of State, Division of Elections v. Martin,</i> 916 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	12
<i>Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot. V. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC,</i> 986 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>Grappin v. State,</i> 450 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1984).....	23
<i>Green v. State,</i> 604 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1992).....	8
<i>Holly v. Auld,</i> 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	8
<i>J.M. v. Gargett,</i> 101 So.3d 352 (Fla. 2012).....	7
<i>Jennings v. State,</i> 667 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	11
<i>Kasischke v. State,</i> 991 So.2d 803 (Fla. 2008).....	21
<i>Koile v. State,</i> 934 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 2006).....	11
<i>L.A.P. v. State,</i> 62 So.3d 693 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2011).....	0
<i>Larimore v. State,</i> 250 So.3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>McGhee v. Volusia County,</i> 679 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1996).....	12

<i>Miami Dolphins, Ltd v. Metropolitan Dade County, etc,</i> 394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981).....	19
<i>Mohammed v. State,</i> 561 So.2d 384 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	30
<i>Nettles v. State,</i> 850 So.2d 487 (Fla. 2003).....	21
<i>North Carillon, LLC v. CRC 603, LLC,</i> 135 So.3d 274 (Fla. 2014).....	21
<i>Pardo v. State,</i> 596 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	7
<i>Paul v. State,</i> 112 So.3d 1188 (Fla. 2013).....	4, 8
<i>Perkins v. State,</i> 576 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1991).....	22
<i>Ramsey v. State,</i> 124 So.3d 444 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013)	20
<i>Singleton v. Larson,</i> 46 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1950).....	11
<i>State v. Burris,</i> 875 So.2d 408 (Fla. 2004).....	4
<i>State v. Byars,</i> 823 So.2d 740 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>State v. D.C.,</i> 113 So.3d 440 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2013)	7,8, 10

<i>State v. Debaun</i> , 129 So.3d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	3
<i>State v. Hagan</i> , 387 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1980).....	8
<i>State v. Mounce</i> , 866 So.2d 132 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	22
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 854 So.2d 231 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	21
<i>State v. Winters</i> , 346 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1977).....	23
<i>Velez v. Miami Dade County Police Dept'</i> , 934 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 302 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1974).....	29, 30
<i>W. Fla. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2012).....	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 92 Fla. 125 (Fla. 1926).....	29
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 288 so.2d 480 (Fla. 1974)	25
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 199 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1967)	20

FEDERAL CASES

Gore v. United States,
357 U.S. 386 (1958).....23

FLORIDA STATUTES

Florida Statutes (2013)

§384.2120

§384.22
.....15

§384.2430

§384.24(2)..... 5, 6,
8,9,10,12,13,14,17,19,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,31,32

§775.021(1).....20

§800.0129

§800.0229

§826.0427

§827.071(1)(a).....28

§827.071(1)(h).....28

§847.001(5).....28

FLORIDA STATUTES

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2012).....10

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011).....10

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (1976).....10

World Book Dictionary (2011).....10

James J. Goedert,
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) in Hemophilia,
 American Society of Clinical Oncology-19th Annual Meeting (1983).....16

Anthony S. Fauci,
 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America
 (December 1986).....16

Fla. PCB HC 88-07 Comm. On Health Care, Transcript of Testimony.....18

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “HIV/AIDS” (2014).....16, 17
